

Docket No. 20-9422

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

January 31, 2021

LEVI JONES,

Petitioner

-against-

CHRISTOPHER SMITHERS,

Respondent

On Appeal from the Order of the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighteenth Circuit In C.A. No. 20-CV-9422
(Hon. Sammie Miredell, Circuit Judge)

Brief for Respondent CHRISTOPHER SMITHERS

Team 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT the SIXTY-FOOT NO PROTEST BUFFER ZONE VIOLATED MR. JONES’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH BECAUSE THE ORDINANCE WAS CONTENT-NEUTRAL, NARROWLY TAILORED, AND LEFT OPEN AMPLE CHANNELS OF COMMUNICATION..... 5

 A. The Restriction on Mr. Jones’ Speech was Content-Neutral Because the Ordinance Provided a General Ban on Gatherings of Over Six People and Mr. Jones’ Arrest Was Not a Consequence of His Viewpoint. 6

 B. The Content-Neutral Regulation was a Valid Time, Place, and Manner Restriction on Speech Because the Ordinance was Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Compelling Government Interest of Preventing the Transmission of Hoof and Beak and Mr. Jones Had Alternative Means to Convey His Speech..... 10

II. UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT, THE COMBAT HOOF AND BEAK DISEASE ACT IS CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMISSIBLE BECAUSE IT IS A NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE LAW AND THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT HAD A COMPELLING INTEREST WHEN IT ENACTED THE LAW..... 14

 A. The Act is Facially and Operationally Neutral Because Its Object is to Halt the Spread of Hoof and Beak Disease, Not to Inhibit Luddites From Practicing Their Faith, and the Act is Not Narrowly Drawn to Target the Luddites. 15

 B. The Act is a Generally Applicable Law Because It is Not Underinclusive of its Stated Purpose And It Does Not Selectively Impose Burdens on The Luddites’ Religious Conduct..... 18

 C. Although The Act is Neutral and Generally Applicable, Assuming Arguendo That It Was Not, It Would Nonetheless Survive Strict Scrutiny Because Protecting Americans During The Public Health Crisis and Preventing Spread of the Deadly Hoof and Beak Disease Are Compelling Interests. 21

CONCLUSION 24

APPENDIX A 25

COMPETITION CERTIFICATE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court

Cameron v. Johnson, 390 U.S. 611 (1968)..... 7, 8

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) 5, 14, 16, 17,
18, 19, 21

Cox v. New Hampshire, 312 U.S. 569 (1941).....10

Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... 5

Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) 15, 16,
18, 19, 20

Hague v. Committee for Industrial Organization, 307 U.S. 496 (1939)..... 7

Heffron v. Int'l Soc. For Krishna Consciousness, 452 U.S. 640 (1981)..... 10

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000). 10

Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. at 27 9, 10 11, 22, 23, 24

Kovas v. Cooper, 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....13

McCullen v. Coakley, 537 U.S. 464 (2014) 6, 7, 11

Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983). 5

Police Dep't of City of Chicago v. Mosley, 408 U.S. 92 (1972)..... 4, 5, 6

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155, 163 (2015).....9

Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145(1878)..... 18, 21

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398, 403 (1963) 15, 21

Terminello v. Chicago, 337 U.S. 1 (1949)..... 10

Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist., 534 U.S. 316 (2001) 8

United States v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... 18

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 US 113 (2003)..... 7

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 6

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar 135 U.S. 1656, 1669-71 (2015).....9

Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York, 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....16

US Appellate Courts

McCormick v. Stalder, 105 F.3d 1059, 1061 (5th Cir. 1997).....11

Phillips v. City of New York, 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 22, 23

Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman, 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 15, 19

Workman v. Mingo Cty. Bd. of Educ., 419 F. App'x 348, 353 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 11, 22, 23

US District Courts

Antietam Battlefield KOA v. Hogan, 461 F.Supp.3d 214 (D Md. 2020). 11

Geller v. de Blasio, 20CV3566 (DLC), 2020 WL 2520711 *1 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2020). 7, 9,
12, 14

Legacy Church, Inc. v. Kunkel, 472 F. Supp. 3d 926 (D.N.M. 2020). 16, 17

Lighthouse Fellowship Church v. Northam, 458 F.Supp.3d 418 (E.D. Va. 2020)..... 8, 12
